Another by-product of poor and fraudulent management is poor assets quality. This factor is 

rated third. Credit books are not properly assessed or appraised. Unnecessary risk is taken and 

procedure in credit disbursement is often neglected for personal interest. 

Liquidity problem  

One hundred and three (103) microfinance banks had their operational licenses withdrawn in 

2007 because they refused to adhere to sound and safe banking practices; coupled with non-

maintenance of liquidity ratio stimulated by the financial regulators. (In case of microfinance